I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
96-34 (LS)	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.	Relative to recognizing the late, Mrs. Margaret Aube Wong, as a 2017 Centenarian of Guam in observance of Senior Citizens Month; and to wishing a warm Magof Ha'ânen Mafañāgu-mu ni Siento Âños; and to further extending an Un Dångkolo na Si Yu'os Ma'âse' for being a beacon of hope and health for all the people of Guam, awarded posthumously.	12:35 p.m.	5/6/17 11:00 a.m.						

2017 MPR 26 PM I2: 35

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. <u>96</u> -34 (65)

Introduced by:

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. V Joe S. San Agustin

Relative to recognizing the late, Mrs. Margaret Aube Wong, as a 2017 Centenarian of Guam in observance of Senior Citizens Month; and to wishing a warm Magof Ha'ånen Mafañågu-mu ni Siento Åños; and to further extending an Un Dångkolo na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' for being a beacon of hope and health for all the people of Guam, awarded posthumously.

8

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA

LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

1

2

- WHEREAS, Margaret Aube was born on July 16, 1916 in the city of Mindoro,
- 4 Philippines, to proud parents Edwin and Consolacion Aube; and
- 5 **WHEREAS,** Margaret married Walter Wong and shared 27 years of marriage.
- 6 They raised two children; Edward Aube and Janet Wong Springs. She was blessed
- 7 with 5 grandchildren, 12 great-grandchildren, and 1 great-great grandchild; and
- 8 WHEREAS, as a young mother, Margaret's commitment as a homemaker was
- 9 extremely evident. She loved to bake, cook, and design and sew dresses for her
- daughter by hand. She was also very involved with her children's education and
- 11 believed to attain success in life you must be disciplined; and
- WHEREAS, Margaret loved all types of dancing and at her age could still do
- 13 the motions. She especially loves classical ballet and it is evident as she was involved

- 1 in ballet productions with the Guam Ballet Company and Guam Ballet Arts Theater.
- 2 During the 80's, she was very active in assisting her daughter Janet with ballet
- 3 productions of local legends such as "Sirena", "Two Lover's Point" and "The Legend
- 4 of the Flame Tree". Margaret loves to spend most of her leisure time writing poetry.
- 5 Her literary works were even published in a book entitled "World of Poetry". Hence,
- 6 she received the "Golden Poet Award" in 1987, 1988 and 1989. In 1992, she was
- 7 invited to their conference in San Francisco where she was recognized for her
- 8 achievement in the world of poetry in the presence of celebrities such as actor Shirley
- 9 Jones. Additionally, she received several awards from the Guam Legislature.
- 10 According to former Governor Honorable Joseph Ada, she was the Poet Laureate of
- Guam in the field of poetry in the English language; and
- WHEREAS, Margaret took pride in instilling the importance of a good
- education to her children. Her son Jerry and daughter Janet graduated from Mapua
- 14 Institute of Technology, a prestigious school in the Philippines. Ambition runs high in
- 15 her family as her grandchildren have graduated Magna Cum Laude from well-known
- 16 Universities; and
- WHEREAS, Margaret's favorite foods included lots of sweets, fish, pork,
- 18 adobo and crispy pata. Margaret's hobbies included reading, writing poetry,
- 19 designing and sewing clothes, dancing and singing. She used to attend services at
- 20 Harvest Baptist Church for God's guidance and blessing. We can truly see that
- 21 Margaret's legacy will be sustained for generations to come; and
- WHEREAS, on February 7, 2017, Margaret Aube Wong was called home by
- 23 our Heavenly Father where she was greeted by her husband Walter. Margaret will
- 24 always be loved, never forgotten and forever missed; and now therefore, be it
- 25 **RESOLVED,** that I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does
- 26 hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the late, Mrs. Margaret Aube

- 1 Wong, as a 2017 Centenarian of Guam in observance of Senior Citizens Month; and
- 2 to wishing a warm Magof Ha'anen Mafañagu-mu ni Siento Años; and to further
- 3 extending an Un Dångkolo na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' for being a beacon of hope and health
- 4 for all the people of Guam, awarded posthumously; and be it further
- 5 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the
- 6 adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the family of
- 7 the late, Mrs. Margaret Aube Wong; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I
- 8 Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTI	ED BY <i>I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA</i>
LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE	DAY OF 2017.
Benjamin J.F. Cruz	Régine Biscoe Lee